

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
SIXTH DISTRICT**

---

Case No.: 6D23-2104

L.T. No.: 2022-CF-009611-A-O

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

PETER WASHINGTON, JR.,  
*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR  
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, AND  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE PETER WASHINGTON, JR.**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, the American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”), Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law (the “Brennan Center”), ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc. (“ACLU-FL”), and NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. (“LDF”) respectfully move this Honorable Court for leave

to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Appellee Peter Washington, Jr. In support of this motion, proposed *amici* state the following:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. OSP LACKS AUTHORITY TO PROSECUTE MR. WASHINGTON.....	7
A. OSP’s Prosecution of Mr. Washington Stands in Contrast to the History and Intent Behind OSP’s Creation, and to OSP’s Longstanding Practice .....	7
B. Appellant’s Position Would Expand OSP’s Authority Beyond the Limits Set by the Florida Constitution .....	13
1. The Constitution Limits OSP’s Authority to Multi-Circuit, Organized Crimes That Cannot Be Efficiently Prosecuted by State Attorneys .....	13
2. The Legislature Cannot Expand OSP’s Statutory Authority Beyond the Constitution.....	17
II. MR. WASHINGTON’S CASE INVOLVES, AT WORST, AN ISOLATED INSTANCE OF VOTER CONFUSION CAUSED BY FLORIDA’S FAILURE TO ADMINISTER ITS VOTING-RIGHTS RESTORATION SYSTEM .....	20
III. ALLOWING OSP TO PROSECUTE ISOLATED INCIDENTS OF VOTER CONFUSION WILL CHILL VOTING BY ELIGIBLE RETURNING CITIZENS.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Advisory Op. to Governor—1996 Amendment 5*,  
706 So.2d 283 (Fla. 1997) ..... 15

*Advisory Op. to Governor re: Implementation of  
Amendment 4, the Voting Restoration Amendment*,  
288 So.3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) ..... 13, 15

*Corrales v. State*,  
84 So.3d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) ..... 23

*Dep’t of Env’tal Prot. v. Millender*,  
666 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1996) ..... 14

*Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Dolliver*,  
283 So.3d 953 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019) ..... 18

*Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster*,  
984 So.2d 478 (Fla. 2008) ..... 17

*Gallant v. Stephens*,  
358 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1978) ..... 14

*Gray v. Bryant*,  
125 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1960) ..... 13

*Jones v. DeSantis*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N.D. Fla. 2020) ..... 4

*Jones v. Governor of Fla.*,  
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 21, 25

*Lab’y Corp. of Am. v. Davis*,  
339 So.3d 318 (Fla. 2022) ..... 15

*Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen*,  
927 So.2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) ..... 17, 20

<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 346 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	23
---	----

<i>Winter v. State</i> , 781 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	17
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. IV, § 4, Fla. Const.....	7, 11, 14
Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const.....	3

**LAWS & STATUTES**

§ 16.56, Fla. Stat.....	18, 19
§ 97.071, Fla. Stat. (2022) .....	22
§ 98.075, Fla. Stat. (2022) .....	20
§ 98.0751, Fla. Stat. (2022) .....	20
§ 98.093, Fla. Stat. (2022) .....	22
§ 104.15, Fla. Stat. (2022) .....	23
Ch. 85-179, § 1, Laws of Fla.....	11
Ch. 2005-277, § 73, Laws of Fla.....	18
Ch. 2019-162, § 25, Laws of Fla.....	4
Ch. 2023-2, § 1, Laws of Fla.....	19
Ch. 2023-120, § 4, Laws of Fla.....	23
Fla. HJR 386 (1985) .....	11

**REGULATIONS**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.039 .....	20, 21
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.041 .....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amendments</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Nov. 3, 1986.....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	13, 15
En Banc Opening Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (No. 20-12003) .....	24
En Banc Reply Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (No. 20-12003) .....	24
First Coast News, <i>Watch Live: Governor DeSantis Press Conference</i> , YouTube (Aug. 18, 2022) .....	5, 26
Fla. Dep’t L. Enf’t, <i>Investigative Report</i> (2021).....	22
Fla. Div. Elections, Initiative Information, <i>Authority of Attorney General to Appoint a Statewide Prosecutor</i> .....	16
Fla. Exec. Order No. 84-150 (Aug. 8, 1984) .....	9
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Judiciary, HB 3B (2023) Post-Meeting Staff Analysis (Feb. 8, 2023) .....	19
<i>Florida Bans Voting Rights of Over One Million Citizens</i> , Sent’g Proj. (Jan. 2023) .....	27
Form DS-DE 39, <i>Florida Voter Registration Application</i> , Fla. Dep’t St. (Oct. 2013) .....	23
Lori Rozsa, <i>The First Arrests from DeSantis’s Election Police Take Extensive Toll</i> , Wash. Post (May 1, 2023).....	12, 26
Matt Dixon, <i>Defendants Targeted in DeSantis’ Voter Fraud Crackdown Were Told They Could Vote</i> , Politico (Aug. 26, 2022).....	20
Matt Shuham, <i>Some Eligible Ex-Felons Fear Voting Because of Ron DeSantis</i> , HuffPost (Oct. 28, 2022) .....	25

Memorandum from Jonathan Olson, Div. Supervisor, State Att’y Off., Fifth Jud. Cir. (June 13, 2022) .....	24
Memorandum from Office of the Attorney General to All Department Employees (Mar. 9, 2012) .....	27
Memorandum from Office of the Attorney General to All Department Employees (Apr. 11, 2016) .....	27
Michael Wines, <i>In Voter Fraud, Penalties Often Depend on Who’s Voting</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2022) .....	27
News Service of Florida, <i>Florida Elections Officials Grapple with Misinformation, Myths</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Oct. 26, 2022) .....	26
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Office of Statewide Prosecution</i> .....	12
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Office of Statewide Prosecution Annual Reports</i> .....	12
Opposition to Application to Vacate the En Banc 11th Circuit’s Stay, <i>Raysor v. DeSantis</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2600 (2020) (No. 19A1071) .....	24
Order Granting Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>State v. Hubbard</i> , No. 22008077CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Dec. 23, 2022) .....	19
Order on Mot. to Dismiss, <i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 13-2022- CF-015012-0001-XX (11th Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2022) .....	19
Order on Mot. to Dismiss, <i>State v. Wood</i> , No. 13-2022- CF-015009-0001-XX (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Oct. 21, 2022) .....	19
Paul Blest & Trone Dowd, ‘ <i>Complete Setup</i> ’: <i>Florida Crackdown Has Ex-Felons Afraid to Vote</i> , Vice (Nov. 3, 2022) .....	25
R.S. Palmer & Barbara M. Linthicum, <i>The Statewide Prosecutor: A New Weapon Against Organized Crime</i> , 13 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 653 (1985) .....	passim

Sam Levine, *Floridians Charged Over Voting Believed They Were Eligible, Documents Show*, Guardian (Aug. 25, 2022)..... 20, 23

*State Referendums*, St. Petersburg Times, Oct. 30, 1986 ..... 16

The Florida Bar Special Committee on the Statewide Prosecution Function, Report to the Board of Governors (1977)..... 8

Trial Transcript, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19cv300 RH/MJF (N.D. Fla. May 4, 2020) ..... 21

Wayne Washington, *Voter Intimidation? Black Voters Over-Represented Among Those Arrested So Far for Election Crimes*, Palm Beach Post (Oct. 10, 2022) ..... 26
